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NOTES TO THE INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORT

1. Basis of preparation

The interim financial report is unaudited and has been prepared in accordance with Financial Reporting Standards (“FRS”) No.134 : “Interim Financial Reporting” issued by the Malaysian Accounting Standards Board and paragraph 9.22 of the Bursa Malaysia Securities Berhad Listing Requirements, and should be read in conjunction with the Group’s audited financial statements for the year ended 31 July 2008.

The accounting policies and methods of computation adopted by the Group in this interim financial report are consistent with those adopted for the annual financial statements for the year ended 31 July 2008.
2. Audit report of preceding annual financial statements

The audit report of the Group’s most recent annual audited financial statements for the year ended 31 July 2008 was not qualified.

3. Seasonality or cyclicality of operations 

There is no material seasonal or cyclical fluctuation in the operations of the Group.

4. Nature and amount of items affecting assets, liabilities, equity, net income, or cash flows that are unusual because of their nature, size, or incidence
There were no unusual items affecting assets, liabilities, equity, net income, or cash flows during the period under review.

5. Changes in estimates of amounts reported in prior interim periods of the current financial year or in prior financial years

There were no changes in estimates of amounts reported in prior financial years.

6.
Issuances, cancellations, repurchases, resale and repayments of debt and equity securities
There were no issuances, cancellations, repurchases, resale and repayments of debt and equity securities for the current financial year to-date.

7.
Dividends paid
A first and final tax exempt dividend of 3 sen per ordinary share, amounting to RM1,290,000, in respect of the previous financial year ended 31 July 2008, was paid on 23 January 2009.

8. Segmental reporting

Segmental revenue and results for the current financial period to-date were as follows:-


[image: image1.emf]31/07/2009 31/07/2008 31/07/2009 31/07/2008 31/07/2009 31/07/2008

RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000

Revenue

Sales to external customers    169,315     197,504              -                -       169,315     197,504 

Dividend income              -                -              219            229            219            229 

    169,315     197,504            219            229     169,534     197,733 

Results

Segment results         8,240       18,023            879         1,761         9,119       19,784 

Other operating income         2,221            920 

Finance costs  (2,382)  (1,631)

Interest income         1,490         1,618 

Profit before tax       10,448       20,691 

Income tax            835       14,685 

Profit for the period       11,283       35,376 

Total



and electronic

manufacturing Investments

Burn-in, testing



service holdings


9. Valuations of property, plant and equipment
The Group’s leasehold buildings were revalued during the financial year ended 31 July 2009.  The buildings were revalued based on valuation conducted by Colliers, Jordan Lee & Jaafar in April 2009, using the cost method of valuation.
10. Material events not reflected in the financial statements

There are no material subsequent events to be disclosed as at the date of this report.
11. Changes in the composition of the Group

There was no change in the composition of the Group for the financial year to date.
12. Contingent liabilities 

	
	AS AT
	
	AS AT

	
	31/07/2009
	
	31/07/2008

	
	RM'000
	
	RM'000

	Guarantees granted to licensed banks in
	
	
	

	    respect of credit facilities extended to
	
	
	

	    subsidiary companies
	
	15,973
	
	17,505


13. Review of Performance of the Group
The Group’s revenue for the year ended 31 July 2009 decreased by 14% to RM169.3 million, from RM197.5 million in the previous corresponding year.  The decrease was largely attributed to lower capacity utilisation across all business units.
Operating expenses decreased by 11% to RM158.2 million from RM177 million in the previous corresponding year.  The decrease was largely due to the lower revenue in FY2009 and lower equity gain of RM0.9 million, partially offset by an increase in exchange gain of RM1.4 million.  The exchange gain resulted from the strengthening of US Dollar denominated intercompany loans extended to the wholly owned subsidiary company in China.
In effect, the Group’s profit before tax decreased by 49%, from RM20.7 million to RM10.4 million for the year ended 31 July 2009. 
14. Material change in the profit before taxation compared to the results of the preceding quarter

The Group achieved a profit before tax of RM3.5 million for the fourth quarter ended 31 July 2009.  This was an increase of RM2.4 million from the RM1.1 million profit before tax reported in the preceding quarter ended 30 April 2009.  The increase was a result of 26% improvement in revenue in the fourth quarter as compared to the preceding quarter. 
15. Prospects

The Group expects to remain profitable in the coming financial year.
16. Profit forecast / profit guarantee

The Group is not subjected to any profit guarantee.

Taxation

	
	Individual Quarter
	
	Cumulative Quarter

	
	Current Year Quarter

31/07/2009
	Preceding Year Corresponding Quarter

31/07/2008
	
	Current Year Quarter

31/07/2009
	Preceding Year Corresponding Quarter

31/07/2008

	
	RM'000
	RM'000
	
	RM'000
	RM'000

	Malaysian taxation based on results for the year : 
	
	
	
	
	

	
-
Current
	(424)
	(2,785)
	
	1,078
	2,675

	
-
Deferred
	1,046
	(452)
	
	1,046
	(452)

	
	622
	(3,237)
	
	2,124
	2,218

	Over provision in respect of prior year : 
	
	
	
	
	

	
-
Current
	(2,717)
	137
	
	(2,762)
	137

	
-
Deferred
	(197)
	(95)
	
	(197)
	(17,045)

	
	(2,292)
	(3,195)
	
	(835)
	(14,685)


The effective tax rate for financial year to date is lower than the statutory tax rate largely due to the utilisation of reinvestment allowances.

The Group wrote back deferred tax provision amounting to RM17.04 million in the previous corresponding financial year on obtaining satisfactory agreement on Reinvestment Allowance claims.

17. Sale of unquoted investments and/or properties

There were no sales of unquoted investment or properties in the current quarter and financial year to date.

18. Purchase or disposal of quoted securities

During the fourth financial quarter, the Group made the following acquisitions and disposal of quoted securities. 

	
	Individual Quarter
	
	Cumulative Quarter

	
	Current Year Quarter

31/07/2009
	
	Current Year To Date

31/07/2009

	
	
	RM'000
	
	RM'000

	Total purchases
	
	490
	
	2,723

	Total disposal
	
	-
	
	(753)

	Gain on disposal 
	
	-
	
	660

	
	
	
	

	
	As at
	
	As at

	
	31/07/2009
	
	31/07/2008

	
	
	RM'000
	
	RM'000

	Quoted shares : - at cost
	
	8,213
	
	6,578

	 - at carrying value
	
	8,213
	
	6,243

	 - at market value
	
	11,747
	
	8,788


19. Status of uncompleted corporate proposals
There was no uncompleted corporate announcement.

20. Group borrowings and debt securities
	
	
	As At
	
	As At

	
	
	31/07/2009
	
	31/07/2008

	
	
	RM'000
	
	RM'000

	(a)
	Group borrowings
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	     -    Secured
	
	34,133
	
	
	
	19,823
	

	
	Other loan – unsecured
	
	1,374
	
	
	
	1,374
	

	
	
	
	35,507
	
	
	
	21,197
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	(b)
	Repayable within 12 months
	
	18,186
	
	
	
	12,191
	

	
	Repayable after 12 months
	
	17,321
	
	
	
	9,006
	

	
	
	
	35,507
	
	
	
	21,197
	



(c)
The securities provided on term loans comprise fixed charge on certain assets of the Group.

Other loan represents unsecured loan obtained from a minority shareholder of a subsidiary company who is also a corporate shareholder of the Company.  This loan bore interest at prevailing commercial rates and has no fixed term of repayment.

21. Financial instruments with off balance sheet risk

There were no financial instruments with off balance sheet risk.

22. Changes in material litigation

There was no pending material litigation.

23. Dividend

The Board recommends for shareholders’ approval at the forthcoming Annual General Meeting a first and final tax exempt dividend of 3.0 sen per share in respect of the financial year ended 31 July 2009.

24. Earnings Per Share

(a)
Basic earnings per ordinary share   

The calculation of basic earnings per share for the period is based on the net profit attributable to ordinary shareholders of the Parent of RM9,757,000 and the weighted average number of 43,015,000 ordinary shares outstanding during the year.

(b)
Diluted earnings per ordinary share

The calculation of diluted earnings per share for the period is based on the net profit attributable to ordinary shareholders of the Parent of RM9,757,000 and the weighted average number of  43,018,000 dilutive potential ordinary shares outstanding during the current year.

BY ORDER OF THE BOARD

Leong Oi Wah

Company Secretary 

Petaling Jaya

Date :17 September 2009
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				Burn-in, testing

				and electronic

				manufacturing				Investments

				service				holdings				Total

				31/07/2009		31/07/2008		31/07/2009		31/07/2008		31/07/2009		31/07/2008

				RM'000		RM'000		RM'000		RM'000		RM'000		RM'000

		Revenue

		Sales to external customers		169,315		197,504		- 0		- 0		169,315		197,504

		Dividend income		- 0		- 0		219		229		219		229

				169,315		197,504		219		229		169,534		197,733

		Results

		Segment results		8,240		18,023		879		1,761		9,119		19,784

		Other operating income										2,221		920

		Finance costs										(2,382)		(1,631)

		Interest income										1,490		1,618

		Profit before tax										10,448		20,691

		Income tax										835		14,685

		Profit for the period										11,283		35,376






